statements the current period when deemed necessary, comparative information is reclassified, and material differences are

presented. The Group has made some reclassifications to prior period financials in order to conform to current period

financial statements.

The Group has reclassified investments fund with financial asset characteristics from cash and cash equivalents to financial

assets measured at fair value through profit or loss in the financial statements as of September 30, 2020.  Such

reclassification has been made due to unpredictability of the change in fair value and not being readily convertible into

precise certain known amounts of cash at inception on individual investment fund level. The Group has made restatements

to prior periods balance sheets and cash flow statements in order to confirm to current period financial statements. The

effects of the restatement in the consolidated statement of financial position as of 31 December 2019 and in the interim

condensed consolidated statements of cash flows for the nine months period ended 30 September 2019 are as follows;

31 December 2019

Restated

Effects of

Restatement

31 December 2019

Previously

Reported

Condensed consolidated financial

statements

Cash and cash equivalents 2.027.599  (3.053.379)  5.080.978

Short term financial investments 3.057.459  3.053.379  4.080

1 January-

30 September 2019

Restated

Effects of

Restatement

1 January-

30 September 2019

Previously

Reported

Condensed consolidated cash flow

Net cash used from investing activities (188.918)  (122.166)  (66.752)

The effect of foreign exchange rate change on

   cash  and cash equivalents
35.439  (238.945)  274.384

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of

   the period
999.462  (2.379.299)  3.378.761

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of

  the period
1.075.492

(2.740.410)

3.815.902

The Group has accounted the fair value decreases below the cost of the financial assets, which are carried at fair value

through other comprehensive income in accordance with TFRS 9, in the statement of income for the year ended December

31, 2019. In 2020, the Group has restated the fair value decreases and accounted in the statement of other comprehensive

income as required by Turkish Financial Reporting Standards 9. Accordingly, TL 91.201 thousands, fair value decrease

after tax, has been reclassified from net income for the year end of 2019 to Gains from Financial Assets Measured at Fair

Value Through Other Comprehensive Income in the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at

December 31, 2019.

31 December

2019

Restated

Effects of Restatement

31 December 2019

Previously

Reported

Condensed consolidated statement of

financial position

Net profit for the period 996.503  91.201  905.302

Gains from Financial Assets Measured at Fair

  Value through Other Comprehensive Income
422.738  (91.201)  513.939

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

ÜLKER BİSKÜVİ SANAYİ A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE INTERIM PERIOD

ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated)

13

2.   BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

2.4 Significant Changes Regarding Current Period

The necessary actions have been taken by the Group management to minimize the possible effects of COVID-19, which

[…]

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated)

38

24. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVED FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Foreign currency risk sensitivity

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising primarily from USD and EUR. The table below shows, the foreign
currency sensitivity of the Company arising from 10% change in US dollar and EUR rates. The rate used as 10% is a fair
benchmark for the Company as it is limited to capital commitment threshold. This rate is the anticipated rate change of the
Company’s senior management. Sensitivity analysis includes only the monetary items in foreign currency at year end and
shows the effect of 10% increase in USD and in EUR foreign currency rates. Negative value implies the effect of 10% increase
in USD and in EUR foreign currency rates against TL on the decrease in the net profit.

   30 September 2020   30 September 2019

   Income / Expense   Income / Expense

   Appreciation   Depreciation   Appreciation   Depreciation

 of foreign

currency

 of foreign

currency

 of foreign

currency

 of foreign

currency

In case of %10 appreciation of USD against TL

1 - US Dollar net asset / liability   566.114  (566.114)   351.037  (351.037)

2-  Part of hedged from US

  Dollar risk (-)   -   -   -   -

3- US Dollar net effect (1 +2)   566.114  (566.114)   351.037  (351.037)

In case of %10 appreciation of EUR against TL

4 - Euro net asset / liability   (553.375)  553.375   (344.319)  344.319

5 - Euro net asset / liability

  risk (-)   -   -   -   -

6- Euro net effect (4+5)   (553.375)  553.375   (344.319)  344.319

Total (3 + 6)   12.739  (12.739)   6.718  (6.718)

25.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair Value of Financial Assets

Fair value measurements by level of the following fair value measurement hierarchy is as follows:

Level 1: Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly

(that is, as prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices).

Level 3: Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (that is, unobservable inputs)

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS